
Kathryn Beldon CPFA
Clerk to the Committee

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday 29 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Nonsuch Mansion House

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Councillor Mike Teasdale, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (Chairman)
Councillor Alex Clarke, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor David Hicks, London Borough of Sutton

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Committee

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent 01372 732121 or 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED)  

Prior to commencement of the meeting a period of 15 minutes will be put aside to 
allow members of the public who have pre-registered to do so, the opportunity to 
ask questions.

For further details, contact Fiona Cotter, Democratic Services Manager, on 01372 
732000.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 29 January 2018.
Add date of Minutes to be signed

4. APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN FOR 2018/19  

To appoint a Chairman for Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee from 
Councillors representing the London Borough of Sutton for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

5. FENCING IN THE FORMAL GARDENS  (Pages 11 - 14)

This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the Nonsuch Voles to apply for funding 
security fencing in the formal gardens and provision for match funding at 11.5% of the 
total bid value

6. NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE -  FINAL ACCOUNTS 
2017/18  (Pages 15 - 22)

The Committee is asked to receive and note the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee final accounts for the financial year 2017/2018.

7. MAINTENANCE PLAN & PRIORITY WORKS 2018-2019  (Pages 23 - 32)

This report identifies the planned maintenance priority works for 018/19 and advises on 
the progress of outstanding works.  The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report and give approval to proceed with the priority works.

8. EVENTS IN THE PARK  (Pages 33 - 34)

The Committee is asked to note the current Events Calendar.



9. PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 35 - 38)

A report to inform the committee on the progress of items previously discussed, and the 
activities of the volunteer groups.

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to exclude 
the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 39 - 42)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the restricted Minutes of the 
Meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 29 January 2018.

These Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Joint Management Committee held on 
29 January 2018 have not been published because the meeting was closed to the 
press and public on the grounds that the nature of the business to be transacted/nature 
of the proceedings dealt with information which could identify individuals and relating to 
the financial or business affairs of the Joint Management Committee and a third party 
and information in respect of which legal privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings.

12. PROGRESS REPORT ON ITEMS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION  (Pages 43 
- 50)

A report to inform the Joint Management Committee on the current position regarding 
various property matters.

This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to the 
press and public in view of the nature of the business to be transacted/nature of the 
proceedings.  The report deals with information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the Joint Management Committee and third parties and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.



This page is intentionally left blank



15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 29 January 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (Chairman); ; Councillor 
Richard Broadbent (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Mary Burstow (London 
Borough of Sutton), Councillor Alex Clarke (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) and 
Councillor David Hicks (London Borough of Sutton).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles) and Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch)

Absent: Councillor Graham Dudley (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) Kathryn Beldon 
(Clerk) and Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch)

Officers present: Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Peter Steel (Head 
Gardener), Tony Wainwright (Accountant), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) 
and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

26 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

Mr. Pinchbeck of Parkrun addressed the Committee with an update.  Due to the 
seasonal weather effecting the running condition, the club had switched to the 
winter course incorporating straighter routes on maximum hard standing.  To that 
end the Committee were informed that in the third week in January the club 
cancelled their regular meetings due to the unsuitable conditions.  It was noted 
however that despite the club not running, marshals attended the car parks to 
ensure all members were aware of the cancellation, and Mr. Pinchbeck assured 
the Committee that marshalling remained a top priority for the club.  

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, expressed thanks to Mr. Pinchbeck 
for his efforts and all volunteers who assist with the running of the club.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

28 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 30 October 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman, subject to an amendment to minute 20, fourth paragraph as follows:

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 January 
2018

16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

‘A proposal from Classic Events to host another Nonsuch Town and Country 
Show…’

29 NONSUCH PARK JMC - UPDATE ON HERITAGE LOTTERY FUNDING (HLF) 
BID 

In November 2016 the Nonsuch JMC agreed to progress with the preparation of 
a Heritage Lottery Funding (HLF) Parks for People bid, subject to sufficient 
match funding being secured.   However the funds could not be finalised and the 
Committee were informed that the as from December 2017 the parks for people 
programme had ceased to exist.  Nevertheless it was still possible to apply for 
funding through the Heritage Grants scheme the criteria for which was similar to 
the Parks for People guidelines.

A project enquiry outlining the proposed application had been sent to HLF’s 
Development Manager to acquire an early indication of the feasibility of the 
project, and the Neighbourhood Manager (LBS) reported that the feedback had 
been positive.  

It was noted that it would take approximately three months for consultants to 
prepare the first stage of the bid, and the budget implications of £15,000 (the 
agreed sum to appoint the consultants) would be established at a later date.

The Committee noted that the required outcomes resulting from a successful bid 
were set out by the HLF and were similar for both the redundant Parks for 
People and replacement Heritage Grants scheme.  It was therefore applicable to 
develop a bid based on the original proposals drawn up with volunteers and 
stake holders, with the addition of a further proposal to mark out the palace 
boundaries, a relevant heritage project reinforced by the Epsom & Ewell History 
and Archaeology Society. 

Clarification was sought on the definition of ‘non-cash’ contributions in relation to 
match funding and it was noted that volunteer hours submitted as part of the bid 
could be treated as currency in addition to other monies, i.e. number of volunteer 
hours x hourly rate = monetary value.  It was noted that applicants were 
expected to provide at least 10% match funding for example £150,000 would 
have to be raised in the case of a £1.5m bid.

It was agreed that in order to progress the development of a bid within the tight 
deadlines set out by the HLF a working group would be set up to include the 
following officers/councillors:- Councillors Mary Burstow and Mike Teasdale; 
Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Officer LBS), Sam Whitehead (Streetcare 
Manager EEBC), Peter Steel (Head Gardener), Tony Wainwright (Accountant) 
and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer).   The meeting would be set 
up following confirmation from the HLF panel that initial proposals were 
acceptable.

Therefore having considered the report the Committee agreed the 
recommendation as follows:

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 January 
2018

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) To set up a working group (comprising the attendees listed above) to 
discuss and finalise proposals for an HLF Grants bid, and determine the 
feasibility of completing a first round submission by August 2018.

30 NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
AND BUDGET 2018-19 

The Committee were informed that the year-end working balance was forecasted 
to be approximately £134,000.  

No increase to contributions from Epsom & Ewell Borough Council and London 
Borough of Sutton had been forecast for 2018/2019, and it was noted that the 
sum of £99,400 each was acceptable. 

The forecasted outurn of £4,500 against an initial forecast of £1,000 for electricity 
was discussed and Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) explained that invoices 
since 2013 had been based on estimated usage, and a one-off adjustment 
invoice had been received based on actual usage.  Going forward, usage should 
be easier to monitor in light of the installation of a separate meter for Friends of 
Nonsuch/Museum.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(2) Noted the latest 2017/2018 forecast position

(3) Agreed the revenue budget for 2018/2019 as set out in Annexe 1

(4) Agreed to seek contributions of £99,400 from both Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial year 
2018/2019.

31 EVENTS IN THE PARK 

Samantha Whitehead – Streetcare Manager outlined a proposal to hold a 
soapbox race in Nonsuch Park, similar to the Red Bull event, but smaller using 
self-propelled vehicles on a flat course.  Any profit would be donated to Friends 
of Nonsuch.  Based on the information presented at the meeting the Committee 
agreed in principal to the event, subject to the submission of an acceptable event 
management plan.

The importance of Awareness Day (9 September 2018) in terms of the 
participation of Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee members was also 
discussed and all those present were encouraged to make a commitment to 
attend.

Accordingly, the Committee noted the current event calendar.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint M
[...]
Nonsuch 
Voles for their efforts in clearing the Wickham Avenue and main ditch to promote 
drainage.

Nonsuch Watch:  Frances Wright of Nonsuch watch expressed her 
disappointment at the lack of feedback to information she had circulated on 
scenic pollution in Nonsuch Park particularly in relation to the decision to allow 
additional parking for an event to be held in May 2018.  The Committee 
acknowledged the position outlined in her email, and reassured her that steps 
were being taken to ensure minimal disturbance of the land in question, and any 
further requests for extended parking would not be allowed automatically.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 January 
2018

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

To assist with the planning of future projects it was agreed that following the 
event a report would be submitted to Committee detailing how the event was 
managed and any environmental impact resulting from the additional parking.

Friends of Nonsuch:  Gerald Smith of Friends of Nonsuch was unable to attend 
the meeting to give a verbal update.  However he wished it to be noted that the 
refurbishment of the museum was going well and the gallery, the only part of the 
museum that was still open continued to attract many visitors in particular those 
from overseas.

Accordingly, the Committee considered the updates provided in the report and 
noted its contents.

33 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Note: Members of the Committee were reminded of the need for confidentiality in 
respect of those items not considered in public

34 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee held on the 26 June and 30 October 2017 have not been published 
because the meeting was closed to the press and public on the grounds that the 
nature of the business to be transacted/nature of the proceedings dealt with 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

35 PROGRESS REPORT ON CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS EXEMPT FROM 
PUBLICATION - JANUARY 2018 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am

COUNCILLOR MIKE TEASDALE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

FENCING IN THE FORMAL GARDENS

Head of Service/Contact: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
To put forward a proposal from the Nonsuch Voles to seek the committee’s 
approval to apply for funding for security fencing in the formal gardens.

Recommendation (s)

(1) To approve the Nonsuch Vole’s proposal to apply 
for funding for security fencing in the formal 
gardens.

(2) To agree to the provision and source of match 
funding at 11.5% of the total bid value 
(approximately £2,200) from the working balance 
account.

Notes

1 Background

1.1 The Pinetum was planted in the 1840s. Initially planted with cedars and 
redwoods, it was later planted with atlas cedars, pines, firs, larches as well as 
a gingko, a tulip tree and cut leaved beeches. The Pinetum adjoins the 
historic formal gardens of Nonsuch Park.

1.2 Over the last 2-3 years major work to restore the Pinetum has been carried 
out by staff and volunteers from the Nonsuch Voles. Although, further 
improvements and planting are planned for the future, there are concerns 
that efforts to improve the area are often marred by vandalism caused after 
the formal gardens are locked at night. 

1.3 One of the main weaknesses in security of the formal gardens is the fence at 
the rear of the Pinetum, which is in a very poor state of repair, please see 
Appendix 1. 

1.4 The gaps in the fence allow dogs to enter this ‘dog free’ area via the Pinetum, 
with some gaps large enough for people to gain access after the formal 
gardens are locked at night.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

1.5 The fence currently consists of wooden stakes held together by wire. Some 
sections have had a steel mesh or plastic mesh added. In recent year, staff 
and volunteers have weaved pruned branches from trees and bushes to help 
close the gaps and strengthen the fence, but overall, the fence looks uncared 
for and is subject to repeated vandalism. 

1.6 In 2016, in response to the increase in vandalism in the formals gardens, the 
Police Crime Reduction Officer visited Nonsuch to assess the site and 
recommend measures that could be taken to help reduce antisocial 
behaviour.  One of these measures was secure fencing around the gardens.

1.7 Later that year, Surrey County Council removed a large section of pedestrian 
guardrail (PGR) from Epsom Town centre and it was hoped that this would 
be sufficient to use as security fencing.  However, the amount supplied fell 
short of the 181 metres required to fence the rear of the Pinetum and the 
PGR was used instead, very successfully, to replace temporary wire panels 
by the side of Nonsuch Mansion.

1.8 Due to competing pressures on the park maintenance budgets, finding a 
large sum of money for security fencing proves a challenge.   Therefore, the 
Nonsuch Voles are seeking the Committee’s permission to apply for external 
funding from the SUEZ Communities Landfill Trust.  The trust offers grants 
for the maintenance, repair or restoration of a building, other structure or a 
site of archaeological interest, which is a place of religious worship, or a site 
of historic or architectural or archaeological interest and is open to the public. 

1.9 In order to bid for funding from SUEZ the Nonsuch Voles will need to secure 
11.5% of the money from another party.

2 Proposals

2.1 The Nonsuch Voles in consultation with park staff have investigated 
various fencing options and agreed that although more expensive, metal 
fencing is preferable to the wooden posts and wire mesh currently in 
place.  

2.2 On this basis fencing contractors were approached and quotes received 
for a variety of metal fencing options.

2.3 To ensure security and longevity of the fence, the preferred option is 2 
metre high, black prison mesh fencing.  Prison mesh fencing is extremely 
durable and the black colour will match other fencing in the formal 
gardens and unlike green fencing, the dark colour will blend into the 
surroundings rather than stand out.

2.4 To supply and erect approximately 187m x 2m high prison mesh, 
galvanised and polyester powder coated black and secured to 60x60mm      
RHS posts concreted into the ground will cost in the region of £19,000 
excluding vat, which will require 11.5% match funding of £2185.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

3 Financial and Manpower Implications

3.1 If the committee approve this proposal, the Nonsuch Voles will prepare 
the funding application with the assistance of officers as required.  If the 
funding application is successful, the Volunteers and park staff will obtain 
three quotes from reputable fencing contractors and prepare the site 
ready for installation.  

3.2 As the project will be largely managed by the volunteers, there are no 
significant manpower implications.

3.3  The project will require 11.5% match funding from the Joint Management 
Committee, which is likely to be in the region of £2200.  

3.4 Given the durability of the fencing selected, it is unlikely that the fencing 
will require significant maintenance in the foreseeable future and should 
not need replacing for at least 15 years. 

4 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report.

5 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

5.1 This project offers security and sustainability for the formal gardens and 
Pinetum and will help to reduce antisocial behaviour.

6 Partnerships

6.1 This is a partnership project between officers and the Nonsuch Voles 
volunteer group.

7 Risk Assessment

7.1 If this proposal is not supported, there is a risk that the formal gardens 
and Pinetum will continue to be susceptible to vandalism and 
improvement works and historical features will be damaged.  This could 
cause disillusion amongst those who have worked hard to care for the 
area and could prove costly to committee to repair. 

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 This  project will provide vital security to one of the most important areas 
of Nonsuch Park, with only a small investment required from the Joint 
Management Committee.

8.2 It is therefore recommended that the committee agree to the proposal for 
security fencing as detailed in paragraph 2.4 and allocate 11.5% match 
funding from the working balance to support the bid application.

Ward affected: Nonsuch Ward; (EEBC)

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FINAL 
ACCOUNTS 2017/18

Head of Service/Contact: Lee Duffy/Head of Financial Services
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Final Revenue Account 2017/18

Annexe 
[...]
 99

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 99 99

Other Contributions 0 0
365 381

Expenditure:-
Employees 26 26

Premises 159 148

Transport 2 2

Suppliers and Services 2 21

Support Services 156 157
346 354

Surplus / (Deficit) for the year 20 27

Balance Brought Forward at 1 April 123 134

Adjustment to balances b/f re prior year error (-9)

Balance Carried Forward at 31 March 134 161

Page 21

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



 Financial Statements 2017/18

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

31 March
2017

31 March
2018

£'000 £'000
CURRENT ASSETS

154 Debtors (Epsom and Ewell B.C.) 178
154 178

LESS: CURRENT LIABILITIES
(4) Creditors 0

151 178

Financed By:-

RESERVES
16 Repairs and Renewals 22

134 Revenue Balance 156
151 178

Page 22

Agenda Item 6
Annex 2



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

NONSUCH MAINTENANCE PLAN & PRIORITY WORKS 2018-2019

Head of Service/Contact:  Mark Shepherd/Head of Property
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Details of Priority Works 2018/19
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
The report identifies the planned maintenance priority works for 2018-19 and 
advises progress of works 

Recommendation (s)

(1) Requests authority to proceed with identified 
priority works for 2018-19

(2) Asks committee to note current maintenance works, 
costs and Health & Safety issues.

Notes

1 Background

1.1 The committee have been provided with previous reports and updates on 
the priority works. These works have been identified as those which are 
essential to meet the requirements of the lease and health and safety 
obligations

1.2 The following works are ongoing and were previously agreed at JMC 
maintenance plan update in June 2017

1.3 Details of start dates, costs and progress are included.

1.4 Nonsuch Mansion House Fire Protection works raised by Surrey Fire 
and Rescue

1.5 The investigation works in preparation of specification, have uncovered 
many issues with the area
[...]
 We winter-pruned all Wisteria, including a hard cut back of the standard 
plants to reduce spread.

2.8 Ground cover plants were placed along the rose arch.

2.9 The Voles have submitted a proposal for a grant application to supply 
funding to replace the back fence of the Pinetum, which is in a poor state, 
and believed to be an entry point for vandals in the past.

3 Update from Nonsuch Watch May 2018

3.1 Butterfly recording for the year has started in Nonsuch Park under the 
guidance of Bill Downey, Transect Co-ordinator of Surrey branch of 
Butterfly Conservation. Nonsuch Watch members are assisting.

3.2 The Management Plan for Warren Farm is under review. On invitation, we 
have made detailed comments, with suggested amendments, on the draft 
of the new plan, the main one being that there should be a strong 
recognition of the calcareous element of the soil, including that the 
description of the open area should be ‘a mosaic of neutral and 
calcareous grassland’ rather than just ‘neutral grassland’. Further details 
of our comments available on request.

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 May 2018

3.3 Having now received copyright permission, I am in the process of copying 
some historical photographs of farming at Nonsuch in the 1940s, taken by 
one of our members in his youth. The copies were requested by Jeremy 
Harte of Epsom’s local history department. Through a different member, I 
have learnt the names of two of the workers in the photographs.

3.4 The National Ancient Tree Inventory kept by the Woodland Trust now 
includes the old sycamore near the Palace site, thanks to the work of Dr. 
Brian Spooner (Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew) who with a colleague has 
measured the girth and taken other details of this wonderful tree. We hope 
that in due course some of the other old trees in the park will be listed.

4 Update from Friends of Nonsuch

4.1 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 Finance Officer’s comments:  None for the purposes of this report

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 Legal officer comments: None for the purposes of this report

7 Conclusion and Recommendations

7.1 To note the contents of this report

Ward affected: Nonsuch Ward; (EEBC)

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Fencing in the Formal Gardens
	6 Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee -  Final Accounts 2017/18
	NJMC Final Accounts 2017/18 Annexe 1
	NJMC Final Accounts 2017/18 Annexe 2

	7 Maintenance Plan & Priority Works 2018-2019
	Maintenance Plan & Priority Works 2018-2019 Annexe 1

	8 Events in the Park
	9 Progress Report
	11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	12 Progress Report on Items Exempt from Publication



Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 29 May 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) (Chairman); Councillor 
Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Councillor Drew Heffernan (London 
Borough of Sutton), Councillor Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton) and 
Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles) and Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch) 

Absent: Councillor Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton) and Councillor Alex Clarke 
(Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) Kathryn Beldon (Substituted by Amardip Healy)

Officers present: Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager) (From 11.00am), 
Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and 
Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic 
Services Officer)

1 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

No questions were asked by members of the public

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations were made:

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Chris Frost BSc, Other Interest: Ward Councillor for Nonsuch (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council).

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Drew Heffernan, Other Interest: Ward Councillor for Worcester Park (London 
Borough of Sutton).

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Jill Whitehead, Other Interest: Ward Councillor for Carshalton Central 
(London Borough of Sutton).

Declarations of Interest
Councillor Mike Teasdale, Other Interest: Ward Councillor for Stoneleigh (Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council).

Declarations of Interest



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 May 
2018

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillor Peter Geiringer, Other Interest: Ward Councillor for Nonsuch (London 
Borough of Sutton).

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Joint Management Committee held 
on 29 January 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

4 APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN FOR 2018/19 

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) was appointed Chairman 
of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year.

5 FENCING IN THE FORMAL GARDENS 

The Committee received a report requesting approval for Nonsuch Voles to 
apply for funding to erect additional fencing in the formal gardens.  It was noted 
that in places the existing fence was in a poor state of repair, allowing dogs and 
people access to the gardens when they were locked.  There had been 
instances of vandalism especially in the evening when the gardens were locked.  
As a result security was a major concern.

Nonsuch Voles were proposing to apply for funding from the SUEZ Communities 
Landfill Trust and in order to proceed 11.5% match funding was required.  
Following investigations into appropriate fencing Nonsuch Voles recommended 
that a type of prison fencing be used which as well as being extremely durable, 
the colour would match other fencing around the gardens and blend in with the 
surroundings.  Visuals of the suggested fencing was presented to members at 
the meeting.

The Committee was informed that the fencing was estimated to cost £19,000 
and therefore a sum of £2,185 match funding would be needed to secure the 
finance.  Gerald Smith informed the Committee that Friends of Nonsuch would 
contribute £2,000 towards the match funding.  The Committee expressed thanks 
for their donation.

It was noted that Nonsuch Voles would be coordinating the project and the 
Committee acknowledged the enormous amount of work undertaken by the 
Nonsuch Voles along with other volunteer organisations involved with Nonsuch 
Park.

Having considered the proposal, the Committee;

(1) Approved the Nonsuch Vole’s proposal to apply for funding for security 
fencing in the formal gardens

(2) Agreed to the provision of match funding (approximately £2,200) from the 
working balance account in the event such funding was needed if 
donations were not available.



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 May 
2018

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

6 NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE -  FINAL ACCOUNTS 
2017/18 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

7 MAINTENANCE PLAN & PRIORITY WORKS 2018-2019 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

8 EVENTS IN THE PARK 

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

9 PROGRESS REPORT 

This items was deferred to the next meeting

10 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

11 PROGRESS REPORT ON ITEMS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

The Committee agreed a way forward as set out in the Minutes.

Note:  The details are considered officially sensitive at this time and the Minute 
for this item will be exempt from publication.

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee held on the 29 January 2018 have not been published because the 
meeting was closed to the press and public on the grounds that the nature of the 
business to be transacted/nature of the proceedings dealt with information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

The meeting began at 10.10 am and ended at 11.40 am



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 May 
2018

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR JILL WHITEHEAD (CHAIRMAN)


